Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 658)

## TRADING HALT

At the request of China High Speed Transmission Equipment Group Co., Ltd. (the "Company"), trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, 18 January 2018 pending the release of an announcement pursuant to The Code on Takeovers and Mergers of Hong Kong, which is inside information in nature.

By order of the Board
China High Speed Transmission
Equipment Group Co., Limited
HU YUEMING

Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 January 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chen Yongdao, Mr. Wang Zhengbing, Mr. Zhou Zhijin, Mr. Hu Jichun and Ms. Zheng Qing; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Hu Yueming and Mr. Yuen Chi Ping; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Chan Yau Ching, Bob, Ms. Jiang Jianhua, Mr. Jiang Xihe and Mr. Nathan Yu Li.

\* For identification purposes only